### PROGRAM GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN

# THE GLOBAL FUND TO FIGHT AIDS, TUBERCULOSIS AND MALARIA ("Global Fund")

# AND THE UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME ("Principal Recipient")

1. Country: Angola			
2. Program Title: Reducing the Burd	en of HIV/AID	S in Angola	
3. Grant Number: AGO-405-G03-H		3A. Modification Number and Date: N/A (Transitional Funding Mechanism Amendment)	
	. Program End o September 2		6. Proposal Completion Date: 30 September 2014
Terminal Date:	6B. Condition Precedent Terminal Date: N/A		6C. Condition Precedent Terminal Date: N/A
	of US\$ 80,700 ates Dollars)	,247 (Eighty M	illion, Seven Hundred Thousand , Two
Beneficiary: UNDP ANGOLA Account name: UNDP Contributio Account number: 015-002284 Bank name: JP Morgan Chase Ban Bank address: 1166 Avenue of the Bank SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 Bank Code: 021000021 Routing instructions for disbursen	ık Americas, 17 <sup>th</sup> l	Floor, New Yor	k, N.Y. 10036-2708
10. The fiscal year of the Principal Re  11. Local Fund Agent: Pricewaterhous Address: Limitada Edificio Presid Largo 17 Setembro n. <sup>o</sup> 3, 1 <sup>o</sup> anda Luanda Angola Tel.: +244 222 311 166 Fax: + 244 222 311 213 Attention: Attention: Mr Sarju	seCoopers ente r – Sala 137		o 31 December.
E-mail: sarju.raikundalia@ao.pwc.com  12. Principal Recipient Additional Representative		13. Global Fund Additional Representative:	
Name: Maria do Valle Ribeiro Title: UNDP Resident Representative Address: Rua Major Kanhangulo, 197 CP 910, Luanda - Angola Tel.: + 244 2 33 1249 Fax: + 244 2 33 5609 Email: maria.dovalle.ribeiro@one.un.org		Name: Lelio Marmora Title: Department Head Africa and Middle East Department Address: Chemin de Blandonnet 8 1214 Vernier, Switzerland Tel.: +41 58 791 1700 Fax: +41 58 791 1701	

This Agreement consists of one page of this face sheet and the following:

Amendment to Program Grant Agreement; Standard Terms and Conditions; and Annex A

- Program Implementation Abstract (including the Performance Framework and
Summary Budget attached thereto)



#### AMENDMENT TO

## PROGRAM GRANT AGREEMENT (the "Grant Agreement")

#### BETWEEN

## THE GLOBAL FUND TO FIGHT AIDS, TUBERCULOSIS AND MALARIA (the "Global Fund")

#### AND

# UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (the "Principal Recipient")

### WHEREAS,

- the Global Fund entered into the Grant Agreement for Grant Number AGO-405-Go3-H with the Principal Recipient on 27 June 2005 for the purpose of providing funds to implement a HIV/AIDS program in Angola described more fully in the Grant Agreement as "Reducing the burden of HIV/AIDS in Angola" (the "Program");
- 2. In accordance with Article 12 and 20 of the Standard Terms and Conditions of the Grant Agreement, the Grant Agreement was amended by Implementation Letters dated 6 March 2006, 12 October 2007, 21 February 2008, 10 June 2009, 29 November 2010, 8 August 2011 and a Phase 2 Amendment to the Program Grant Agreement date 6 February 2008, 1 June 2011 and 28 June 2011;
- 3. Article 3.d of the Standard Terms and Conditions of the Grant Agreement states that "[u]nless the Global Fund agrees otherwise in writing, the Global Fund will not authorize disbursement of the Grant after the 'Program Ending Date' (specified in block 5 of the face sheet of this Agreement)";
- 4. The Global Fund has approved additional funding for the Program through the Transitional Funding Mechanism for a specified set of activities and period of time. Accordingly, subject to certain conditions, the Global Fund wishes to: (i) continue disbursement of funds under the Grant; and (ii) extend the Program Ending Date;
- 5. The "Program Ending Date" specified in block 5 of the face sheet of the Grant Agreement is 30 September 2014;
- 6. Grant funds in the amount of \$20,621,938 were committed but not disbursed to the Principal Recipient by 30 September 2012;
- 7. The amount of \$5,419,968 has been de-committed from the Global Fund trustee account to reflect the Grant funds needed for the Transitional Funding Mechanism and such de-committed funds will no longer be available for use; and



Title: Chief Financial Officer

Date: 19.03.2013

8. The grant amount as set forth in Block 7 of the face sheet has been reduced from \$86,120,215 to \$80,700,247, accordingly.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereby agree to amend the Grant Agreement as follows:

- The existing face sheet of the Grant Agreement is replaced by the face sheet attached hereto.
- 2. The Standard Terms and Conditions of the Grant Agreement are replaced with those attached hereto.
- 3. Annex A of the Grant Agreement, (exclusive of any attachments that have formerly been attached to such Annex A) is replaced with the revised Annex A attached hereto entitled "Annex A: Program Implementation Abstract".
- 4. The document entitled "Performance Framework, TFM Period: Indicators, Targets and Periods Covered" attached hereto is attached to Annex A of the Grant Agreement, as revised by this Amendment.
- 5. The document entitled "Summary Budget, TFM Period" attached hereto is attached to Annex A of the Grant Agreement, as revised by this Amendment.

All other provisions of the Grant Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment on the date as stated below.

Name: Mark Eldon-Edington

Name: Daniel Camus

Title: Division Head, Grant Management

1 1 MARS 2013

Date: